

No. 20-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARKETGRAPHICS RESEARCH GROUP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID PETER BERGE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL J. KROG
BULSO PLC
155 Franklin Rd.
Suite 400
Brentwood, TN 37027

KRISTINA ALEKSEYEVA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ANSWERED BOTH QUESTIONS INCORRECTLY.....	7
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A PERFECT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE BOTH SPLITS	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Bailey v. Amaro (In re Amaro)</i> , Adv. No. 20-96021, 2020 WL 6929467 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2020).....	5
<i>Berry v. Vollbracht (In re Vollbracht)</i> , 276 F. App'x 360 (5th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Carrillo v. Su (In re Su)</i> , 290 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Conte v. Gautam (In re Conte)</i> , 33 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Coley (In re Coley)</i> , 609 B.R. 298 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2019).....	6
<i>Doe v. Boland</i> , 698 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>First Weber Grp., Inc. v. Horsfall</i> , 738 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Gerard v. Gerard</i> , 780 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Goaz v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc. (In re Goaz)</i> , 559 F. App'x 377 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	10
<i>Haemonetics Corp. v. Dupre (In re Dupre)</i> , 229 F.3d 1133 (Table), 2000 WL 1160447 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Haliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. McVay (In re McVay)</i> , 461 B.R. 735 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2012)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jendusa-Nicolai v. Larsen</i> , 677 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Markowitz v. Campbell (In re Markowitz)</i> , 190 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>McClendon v. Springfield (In re McClen- don)</i> , 765 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>McIntyre v. Kavanaugh</i> , 242 U.S. 138 (1916).....	8, 12
<i>Metropolitan Health Corp. v. Scott</i> , 564 F. App'x 698 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Miller v. J.D. Abrams Inc. (In re Miller)</i> , 156 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>Ormsby v. First Am. Title Co. of Nev. (In re Ormsby)</i> , 591 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Osborne v. Stage (In re Stage)</i> , 321 B.R. 486 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Red v. Baum (In re Red)</i> , 96 F. App'x 229 (5th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	10
<i>TKC Aerospace Inc. v. Muhs (In re Muhs)</i> , 923 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Viener v. Jacobs (In re Jacobs)</i> , 381 B.R. 128 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2008).....	6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-103(11).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
<i>Malicious</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	8
